505518465 06/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5565270

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VICTORIA UNIVERSITY OF WELLINGTON	05/28/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VICTORIA LINK LTD.
Street Address:	21 KELBURN PARADE
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 1762
City:	WELLINGTON
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	6140

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15324617

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)374-1600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027833300

Email: cpaun@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 1401 EYE STREET, NW, SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085147-558840
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. JAMES BALLS
SIGNATURE:	/R. James Balls/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505518465 REEL: 049429 FRAME: 0778

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Victoria University of Wellington, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of New Zealand having its principal place of business at Kelburn, 6012 Wellington, NEW ZEALAND (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), assigned the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Application 62/021,612, filed on July 7, 2014, including all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America.

WHEREAS, Victoria Link LTD, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of New Zealand, having its principal place of business at 21 Kelburn Parade, P.O. Box 1762, 6140 Wellington, NEW ZEALAND (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), has acquired the entire right of the Assignor, title and interest in, to and under the inventions in the United States related to United States Patent Application 62/021,612, filed on July 7, 2014, including all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America.

WHEREAS, Assignor, to the extent it has any right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Application identified below, which is a non-provisional application claiming priority from United States Patent Application 62/021,612, seeks to sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the United States Patent Application identified below:

Application Number	Filing Date
15/324,617	January 6, 2017

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the above listed Patent Application in the United States of America in and to said above application for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America, and the Commissioner

3

of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents to Assignee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein.

VICTORIA UNIVERSITY OF WELLINGTON	
1 W 4.1 1	
By Name: AN VI NTEY	
*	
Title: lan McIntosh	
Associate Director Research Development	
Date: 2-8/5-/2-3/9	